ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO. C-6815

COUNCIL SPONSOR: AIREY/COOPER

PROVIDED BY: <u>FINANCE</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS UNDER THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM THROUGH LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT NON-FEDERAL MATCH PROGRAM FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH IN THE AFTERMATH OF HURRICANE IDA.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has submitted an application for funding under the Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Infrastructure Program; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has incurred costs from Hurricane Ida within an approved FEMA public assistance project for debris removal which is a HUD eligible activity and meets one of the national objectives.

THE PARISH COUNCIL OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES: That the activities for which CDBG funds in the amount of \$4,211,968.03 are being requested for the St. Tammany Parish non-federal match public assistance cost share are designed to provide the expeditious and effective recovery of public services in Louisiana and will meet the national objectives of benefitting persons of low-to-moderate income, urgent needs, and elimination of slum and blight and will result in a public benefit to the citizens of St. Tammany Parish.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parish President shall have the authority to sign all Federal and State grant agreements required for this project.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 7^{TH} DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2023, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

JACOB "JAKE" A. AIREY, COUNCIL CHAIR

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

SEPTEMBER 7, 2023

RESOLUTION FOR OCD MATCH

St. Tammany Parish Government submitted a grant application to the Office of Community Development to fund the non-federal cost share of debris removal and emergency protective measures for Hurricane Ida. St. Tammany Parish's emergency protective measures (\$1.2M) and debris removal (\$9.6M) through October 10, 2021 were funded at 100%. \$42M of debris removal after October 10, 2021 was funded 90% from FEMA leaving a 10% match from the Parish of \$4.2M. The OCD grant will recoup the \$4.2M.